H.B. No. 0093 Speeding fines amendments-2.

Sponsored By: Representative(s) Winters, Kirkbride, Lindholm,
Olsen, Pelkey, Pownall, Salazar and Stith and
Senator(s) Agar, Christensen and Nethercott

AN ACT relating to regulation of traffic on highways; amending and reorganizing provisions relating to fines and fees for speeding violations; imposing a police officer continuing education and training fee; and providing for an effective date.

2/2/2018	Bill Number Assigned
2/9/2018	H Received for Introduction
2/14/2018	H Introduced and Referred to H01 - Judiciary 54-6-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Allen, Barlow, Biteman, Blackburn, Blake, Bovee, Byrd, Clausen, Clem, Connolly, Court, Crank, Dayton, Edwards, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Furphy, Gierau, Gray, Greear, Haley, Hallinan, Halverson, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Jennings, Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen, Laursen, Lindholm, Lone, Loucks, MacGuire, Madden, Miller, Northrup, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey, Pownall, Salazar, Simpson, Sommers, Steinmetz, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Wilson, Winters, Zwonitzer

Nays: Representative(s) Brown, Burkhart, Freeman, Nicholas, Piiparinen, Schwartz

Ayes 54 Nays 6 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

2/16/2018 H01 - Judiciary: Recommend Amend and Do Pass 6-3-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Kirkbride, Olsen, Pelkey, Pownall, Stith, Winters

Nays: Representative(s) Biteman, Jennings, Salazar
Ayes 6 Nays 3 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

2/16/2018 H Placed on General File

HB0093HS001/ADOPTED

Page 5-line 2	Delete "four".
Page 5-line 3	Delete "dollars (\$4.00)" and insert "five
	dollars (\$5.00)".
Page 5-line 4	Delete "twenty dollars (\$20.00)" and insert
	"twenty-five dollars (\$25.00)".
Page 5-line 9	Delete "twenty-three dollars (\$23.00)" and
	insert "thirty dollars (\$30.00)"; delete "one
	dollar (\$1.00)" and insert "two dollars
	<u>(\$2.00)</u> ".
Page 5-line 15	Delete "thirty-five dollars (\$35.00)" and
	insert "forty-five dollars (\$45.00)"; delete
	"four dollars."
Page 5-line 16	Delete "(\$4.00)" and insert "five dollars
	<u>(\$5.00)</u> ".
Page 5-line 22	Delete "seventy-five dollars (\$75.00)" and
	insert "ninety-five dollars (\$95.00)"; delete
	"four dollars (\$4.00)" and insert "five dollars

	/¢E 00) !!
Page 6-line 8	(\$5.00)".
Page 6-line 9	Delete "fifty-one". Delete "dollars (\$51.00)" and insert
rage 6-11Ne 9	"sixty-five dollars (\$65.00)"; delete "one
	dollar (\$1.00)" and insert "two dollars
	(\$2.00)".
Page 6-line 15	Delete "thirty-five dollars (\$35.00)" and
rage o line 15	insert "forty dollars (\$40.00)"; delete "five
	dollars (\$5.00)" and insert "seven dollars
	(\$7.00)".
Page 6-line 21	Delete "seventy-five dollars (\$75.00)" and
1490 0 11110 21	insert "ninety-five dollars (\$95.00)"; delete
	"five dollars".
Page 6-line 22	Delete "(\$5.00)" and insert "seven dollars
1490 0 11110 11	(\$7.00)".
Page 7-line 5	Delete "one".
Page 7-line 6	Delete "hundred fifty-five dollars (\$155.00)"
	and insert "one hundred ninety-five dollars
	(\$195.00)"; delete "five dollars".
Page 7-line 7	Delete "(\$5.00)" and insert "seven dollars
	(\$7.00)".
Page 7-line 15	Delete "thirty-nine".
Page 7-line 16	Delete "dollars (\$39.00)" and insert "fifty
5	dollars $(\$50.00)$ "; delete "one dollar $(\$1.00)$ "
	and insert "two dollars (\$2.00)".
Page 7-line 22	Delete "seventy-five dollars (\$75.00)" and
_	insert "ninety-five dollars (\$95.00)"; delete
	"eight dollars (\$8.00)" and insert "ten dollars
	(\$10.00)".
Page 8-line 5	Delete "one hundred".
Page 8-line 6	Delete "fifty-five dollars (\$155.00)" and
	insert "two hundred dollars (\$200.00)"; delete
	"eight dollars (\$8.00)" and insert "ten dollars
	<u>(\$10.00)</u> ".
Page 8-line 14	Delete "three hundred fifteen dollars
	(\$315.00)" and insert "three hundred
	<pre>ninety-five dollars (\$395.00)".</pre>
Page 8-line 15	Delete "eight hundred dollars (\$800.00)" and
	insert "one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00)".
Page 8-line 22	Delete "one hundred".
Page 8-line 23	Delete "fifty-five dollars (\$155.00)" and
	insert "one hundred ninety-five dollars
	(\$195.00)".
Page 9-line 1	Delete "six hundred dollars (\$600.00)" and
	insert "seven hundred forty-five dollars
	(\$745.00)".
Page 9-line 7	Delete "three hundred".
Page 9-line 8	Delete "fifteen dollars (\$315.00)" and insert
Daga 0-1ina 0	"three hundred ninety-five dollars (\$395.00)".
Page 9-line 9	Delete "eight hundred dollars (\$800.00)" and
Daga 0-1:50 10	insert "nine hundred ninety-five (\$995.00)".
Page 9-line 19 Page 9-line 20	Delete "two hundred thirty-five dollars". Delete "(\$235.00)" and insert "two hundred
rage 3-IIIIe 20	ninety-five dollars (\$295.00)". KIRKBRIDE,
	CHAIRMAN (\$293.00) . RIRRBRIDE,
	CHATIMIAN

2/23/2018 H 2nd Reading: Passed

2/27/2018 H 3rd Reading: Passed 54-4-2-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Allen, Barlow, Biteman, Blackburn, Bovee, Burkhart, Byrd, Clausen, Clem, Connolly, Court, Crank, Dayton, Edwards, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Furphy, Gierau, Gray, Greear, Haley, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Jennings, Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen, Laursen, Lindholm, Loucks, MacGuire, Madden, Miller, Nicholas, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey, Piiparinen, Pownall, Salazar, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Steinmetz, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Wilson, Winters, Zwonitzer

Nays: Representative(s) Blake, Brown, Freeman, Halverson

Excused: Representative(s) Lone, Northrup

Ayes 54 Nays 4 Excused 2 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

2/28/2018 S Received for Introduction

2/28/2018 S Introduced and Referred to S08 - Transportation

3/6/2018 S08 - Transportation: Recommend Amend and Do Pass 3-2-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Agar, Baldwin, Christensen

Nays: Senator(s) Anderson, Meier

Ayes 3 Nays 2 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

3/6/2018 S Placed on General File

HB0093SS001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY) Page 4-line 17 After "or (c)" insert

Page	4-line	17	After "or (c)" insert "and the training fee
			imposed under subsection (h) of this section".
Page	5-line	9	After "(\$25.00)" insert ";" and delete balance
			of line.
Page	5-line	10	Delete entirely.
Page	6-line	13	After "limit" insert ";" and delete "plus the
			assessed".
Page	6-line	14	Delete entirely.
Page	7-line	19	After "limit" insert ";" and delete "plus the
			assessed".
Page	7-line	20	Delete entirely.
Page	10-line	e 5	After "(\$5.00)" insert "except as provided in
			paragraph (d) (v) of this section". MEIER,
			CHAIRMAN

3/6/2018 S COW: Passed

HB0093S2001/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 5-line 6 Delete "<u>five</u>".

Page 5-lines 7 through 10 Delete entirely including the Senate standing committee amendment (HB0093SS001/AE) to these lines and insert "twenty dollars (\$20.00);".

Page 5-lines 14 and 15 Delete entirely.

Page 5-line 16 Delete "<a href="legal speed limit" and insert "forty dollars (\$40.00)".

Page 5-lines 20 and 21 Delete entirely.

Page 5-line 22 Delete "over the legal speed limit" and insert "fined eighty dollars (\$80.00)".

Page 6-lines 3 and 4 Delete entirely. Delete " $\underline{\text{over the legal speed limit}}$ " and insert Page 6-line 5 "one hundred sixty dollars (\$160.00)". Delete "sixty-five". Page 6-line 11 Delete entirely including the Page 6-lines 12 through 14 standing committee amendment (HB0093SS001/AE) to these lines and insert "forty dollars (\$40.00);". Page 6-lines 18 and 19 Delete entirely. Delete " $\underline{\text{legal speed limit}}$ " and insert " $\underline{\text{eighty}}$ Page 6-line 20 dollars (\$80.00)". Page 7-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely. Page 7-line 3 Delete "per hour over the legal speed limit" and insert "fined one hundred sixty dollars (\$160.00)". Delete "one". Page 7-line 7 Page 7-lines 8 and 9 Delete entirely. Page 7-line 10 Delete "miles per hour over the legal speed limit" and insert "three hundred twenty dollars (\$320.00)". Delete "fifty". Page 7-line 17 Page 7-lines 18 through 20 Delete entirely including the Senate standing committee amendment (HB0093SS001/AE) to these lines and insert "sixty dollars (\$60.00);". Page 8-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely. Delete "over the legal speed limit" and insert Page 8-line 3 "one hundred twenty dollars (\$120.00)". Page 8-line 6 Delete "two hundred". Page 8-lines 7 and 8 Delete entirely. Page 8-line 9 Delete "legal speed limit" and insert "two hundred forty dollars (\$240.00)". Delete "not". Page 8-line 14 Delete entirely. Page 8-line 15 Page 8-line 16 Delete "more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00)" and insert "four hundred eighty dollars (\$480.00)". MEIER, ANDERSON 3/7/2018 S 2nd Reading: Passed 3/8/2018 S 3rd Reading: Passed 19-11-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Agar, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Boner, Case, Christensen, Coe, Driskill, Emerich, Hastert, Hicks, Kinskey, Meier, Moniz, Nethercott, Peterson, Rothfuss, Scott, Von Flatern

Nays: Senator(s) Anderson, Barnard, Bebout, Bouchard, Burns, Dockstader, Ellis, Landen, Pappas, Perkins, Wasserburger

Ayes 19 Nays 11 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

3/8/2018 H Received for Concurrence 3/9/2018 H Concur:Passed 58-2-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Allen, Barlow, Biteman, Blackburn, Blake, Brown, Burkhart, Byrd, Clausen, Clem, Connolly, Court, Crank, Dayton, Edwards, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Gierau, Gray, Greear, Haley, Hallinan, Halverson, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Jennings,

Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen, Laursen, Lindholm, Lone, Loucks, MacGuire, Madden, Miller, Northrup, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey, Piiparinen, Pownall, Salazar, Schwartz, Simpson, Sommers, Steinmetz, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Wilson, Winters, Zwonitzer

Nays: Representative(s) Bovee, Nicholas

Ayes 58 Nays 2 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

3/9/2018	Assigned Number HEA No. 0056
3/10/2018	H Speaker Signed HEA No. 0056
3/10/2018	S President Signed HEA No. 0056
3/14/2018	Governor Signed HEA No. 0056
3/14/2018	Assigned Chapter Number 117

Chapter No. 117 Session Laws of Wyoming 2018